promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. This measure is provided because management of the Company uses this financial measure in
evaluating the Company’s on-going financial results and trends, and management believes that exclusion of certain items allows for more accurate
comparison of the Company’s operating performance by investors and analysts. Management also uses this non-GAAP information as an indicator of
business performance. Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, as discussed above, is also one of the measures used to calculate financial covenants required to be
provided to the Company’s lenders pursuant to its Debt Agreements.

Investors should consider this non-GAAP financial measure in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the Company’s financial performance measures
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Further, the Company’s non-GAAP information may be different from the non-GAAP information provided by
other companies including other companies within the home retail industry.

The following is a reconciliation of the net loss, as reported, to consolidated adjusted EBITDA, for the four quarters ended March 31, 2020:

- 36 -

Table of Contents

 Three Months Ended Twelve Months
Ended March 31,

2020
June 30,

2019
September 30,

2019
December 31,

2019
March 31,

2020
(in thousands)

Net loss as reported $ (11,513)  $ (13,519)  $ (14,516)  $ (28,164)  $ (67,712)

Undistributed equity losses (earnings), net 69  210  (738)  (339)  (798)

Income tax (benefit) provision (5,795)  15,066  (5,704)  (3,729)  (162)
Interest expense 4,694  5,172  5,590  4,736  20,192
Mark to market loss on interest rate derivatives —  —  —  2,251  2,251
Depreciation and amortization 6,290  6,122  6,344  6,234  24,990
Goodwill and other impairments —  9,748  33,242  20,100  63,090
Stock compensation expense 1,193  1,505  1,436  1,326  5,460

SKU Rationalization (1) 8,500  —  —  —  8,500
Acquisition and divestment related expenses —  —  55  47  102

Restructuring expenses (1) 173  338  316  —  827

Integration charges (1) 695  235  159  —  1,089

Warehouse relocation (1) —  881  1,689  790  3,360

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, before limitation $ 4,306  $ 25,758  $ 27,873  $ 3,252  $ 61,189

Permitted non-recurring charge limitation (1) (8,988)

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA $ 52,201

(1) Permitted non-recurring charges include restructuring expenses, integration charges, warehouse relocation costs, and SKU Rationalization. These are permitted
exclusions from the Company’s consolidated adjusted EBITDA, subject to limitations, pursuant to the Company’s Debt Agreements.

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure which is defined in the Company’s debt agreements. Consolidated adjusted EBITDA is
defined as net income (loss), adjusted to exclude undistributed equity in (earnings) losses, income tax (benefit) provision, interest expense, mark to market